TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

RE: STAFF SUMMARY REPORT

VARIANCE - FILOMENA MARTINEZ

STAFF: ASHON ROBINSON, PLANNER |

REQUEST DETAILS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT
planning@rogersar.gov

(479) 621-1186

MEETING DATE
MAY 14 2020

ADDRESS/LOCATION: | 102 Sarah Lane
SUBDIVISION: | 0.27+ acres
CURRENT ZONING: | R-DP (Residential Duplex & Patio Home)
CURRENT USE: | Residential
APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: | Filomena Martinez/Bill Oliver
PROPERTY OWNER: | Filomena Martinez
NATURE OF REQUEST: | Approval of Variance
AUTHORITY: | Sec. 14-724, Rogers Code of Ordinances
SUMMARY

Community Development recommends approval of this request.

This request is to allow a reduction from the minimum lot size requirements for duplexes in R-DP. In addition, staff believes it was
the applicant’s intent to request a reduction in the lot depth requirements for R-DP, from 100’ to 90’; a formal request was not
submitted with their application. See STAFF REVIEW for additional findings.

THIS REPORT MAY NOT REFLECT ALL INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS MADE AVAILABLE TO OFFICIALS DURING DISCUSSION AND PUBLIC INPUT.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED ON TECHNICAL REVIEW OF CITY CODE AND MATERIALS PROVIDED BY APPLICANT AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL. ALL REQUESTS
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WITH REGARD TO LAND USE COMPATIBILITY AND THE HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE OF THE PUBLIC.




STAFF REVIEW
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DUTIES PER SEC. 14-724(e)(1):

1.

a) Hearappeals from the decision of the Department of Community Development in respect to the enforcement and application
of the zoning ordinance and the sign permitting provisions contained in Chapter 44, and may affirm or reverse, in whole or in
part, said decision of the Department of Community Development; and

b) Hear requests for variance from the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance in instances where strict enforcement of the
zoning ordinance would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration,
and grant such variances only when it is demonstrated that such action will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the
provisions of the zoning ordinance.

SUBJECT REQUEST:

a) The applicant requests a variance to allow a reduction in the minimum lot size for duplexes at 1801 West Wood Street. The
lot is currently 11,761 square feet, which is 239 square short of the 12,000 square foot requirement.

b) While reviewing this request, staff also identified that the lot does not meet the minimum lot depth requirement for

residencies in the R-DP zoning district; the lot is 90 feet deep, ten feet short of the 100 foot requirement. However, staff
believes it is the applicant’s intent to request this variance, to bring the lot into complete legally compliant standing for
duplex construction. A formal request was not submitted with their application, but if this is the case, the applicant should
state their request at the time of the meeting.

GENERAL FINDINGS:

a) Staff has not identified any circumstances unique to the individual property where strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance
would cause undue hardship.

b) However, staff does acknowledge that application of zoning standards to lots platted before the existence of those zoning
standards can create hardships.

ZONING:

a) R-DP (Residential Duplex & Patio Homes):

The purpose and intent of the R-DP zoning district is “This district is intended to provide areas for the development of one-
or two-family residential structures. The district may be located in developed areas or undeveloped areas of the City where
an environment compatible with moderate density residential development can also be established. This zoning district
replaces the former R-2, RMF 6A and 6B zoning districts.” (Sec. 14-699(a)).

PUBLIC INPUT RECEIVED:

Staff has not received any comments from the public regarding this request.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a)

Approve request.
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DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS
1. Agree with recommendations.

N/I/\C( "/d/
JOHN C. McCURDY, Director

Community Development

SUGGESTED MOTIONS
1. IFAPPROVING AS PRESENTED:
Move to approve the request as presented.
2. IFAPPROVING SUBJECT TO OTHER ACTIONS:
Move to approve the request subject to [conditions or contingencies].
3. IFDENYING:
Move to deny the request as presented.
4. IFTABLING:
Move to table the request as presented [indefinite or date certain].

TABS
1. Vicinity map (aerial)
2. Variance application with required supplements
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DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

301 W. CHESTNUT

PHONE: (479) 621-1186

FAX: (479) 986-6896

OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit Fee: f 109.00 (8100)
zoning:_ 2~ S

App Number:
CityView Application: P (DY, 2000309
Date: 15 280020

VARIANCE APPLICATION

APPLICANT: EN O[W ? SoJAbJQ&%#OM@&

appress: 4964 M. WOVKAQOW VQwu( SF‘ fiya (J/{ ‘7&;%57#

GENERAL LOCATION OF PROPERTY: /90| WeS + ‘Uooo( ](% oad 7ch 2rS . /(Jg 1IT5C

pHoNE# 1 19- T9t-2026 eMaL: D) N O(nr@ @yow“ Sw# (oM

PROPERTY OWNER: Y: 'oMQ Yl M&J—"‘ A ez  PHONE# I’I'?Q 856~ 2287

NATURE OF APPEAL:
o Appeal from decision of enforcement officer
@ Variance from zoning ordinance

EXPLAIN REQUEST: We asre as// for @ Vallanwe oh H’le /&Lm nwmre;wwd

aﬁr’»eJm C.. %=1 Yor— Bihltygg T s ot i<, 27 Acres les

1,701 SO F

Applicant Signature

B Ols

Att:llg/h,ment Checklist:
E/Letter explaining hardship or reason for request
lz‘/Legal description of property
elevant supporting documents
Survey or sign proofs as needed

Pee )17 /20

PLANNING STAFF PROVIDES:
DATE FILED: PUBLIC HEARING DATE:
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DECISION:
SECRETARY, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DATE




Dear Board of Adjustment,

Mrs. Martinez purchased the property located at 1801 West Wood Street back in 2005. Since
that time it has been her primary residence and recently used as a rental property to help supplement
her income. She has relationships with many of the neighbors still living there. Late last year the
property was lost due to fire. There has been a lengthy process in settling with the insurance company.
She has decided that she would again like to make this property her primary residence, but also needs
the rental income. We are looking into the possibility of building her a duplex to achieve both objectives.
During the process of removing the debris one of the City employees helped point out the guidelines for
duplex homes. We understand that there is a minimum square footage of the lot of 12,000 SQ FT. Mrs.
Martinez property is .27 acres or 11,761 SQ FT. So we are asking for a variance to the minimum square
footage policy listed in Sec 14-701 for a duplex.

Here are the reasons we feel that it would be a benefit to both her and the community at large.

#1 It will allow Mrs. Martinez the ability to live in the neighborhood she knows and loves.
#2 It will allow her the income to help with retirement.
#3 Rogers has a critical shortage of 3 bedroom 2 bath rentals that are reasonably priced.

H4 The appraised value of the duplex is estimated to be over $275,000 much higher than that of a
Single family home.
#5 It will increase the amount of tax revenue from the property.

#6 It has a perfect corner lot location so it lends itself to the duplex design.

Thanks for your consideration.

Regards,

Bill Oliver



Brenda DeShislds~Circuik Clerk
Benton Countyr AR

BooksPa: 2007/36354
Tera/Cashier: CASH3/HPETERS
09/705/2007  11:26:074H

Tean: 12599

Totol Fess: $20.00
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BEED Book & Poae

09 /05/2007

WARRANTY DEED
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Janice E. Capps, Trustee of the Janice E. Capps Revocable Trust, dated-July 14,
1984, hereinafter called Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, paid by e Martinez,
a single person, hereinafter called Grantce, the reccipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does
hereby grant, bargain, scll and convey unto Fjlgmina Martine, a single person, and unto her heirs
and assigns forever, the following lands lying in Benton County, Arkansas: *Filomena

Lot 4, Block 1, Dixieland Village, First Addition, Rogers, Benton County, Arkansas, as shown on
Plat Record "K" at Page 45.

Subjcct to covenants, easements and rights of way, if any.

Filomena Martinez is one and the same as Filamina Martinez,.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantees, and unto Grantees’ heirs and
assigns forever, with all tenements, appurtenances and hereditaments thereunto belonging.

Jraed O70 5 76 ¥-9¢0

AND Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantees that Grantor is lawflly seized of said
lands, that the same is unencumbered, and that Grantor will forever warrant and defend the title to
said lands against all lawful claims whatsoever.

WITNESS my hand and seal as such Grantor this@my of .\ l.Qi-&i/" , 2007.

JANICE E. CAPPS REVOCABLE TRUST,
DATED July 14, 1984

ptee & Ctf Loan fr

Janic¢/E. Capps, Trustee

I certify under penalty of falsc swearing that at lcast the legally correct amount of documentary stamps have been placed on this

instrument. w e ’T} .-r_( . “ '

Grantce or Grantee’s Agent Y

DQCJ‘MENTAR\‘

DOCUMENTARY
338 50 Address:




Book 221017 Page BZHIHS
Recorded in bthe Above

D FPaae
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT e Bl

Banton Counktyr AR

I cerbify this instrument wus Filed on
STATE OF ARKANSAS ) 09/05/2007  11:26:14AM

. )Sg}u and recorded in DEED Book
COUNTY OF 2007 at poges 036354 - 0038355
Brendn GeShields-Circuit Clerk

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day came before the undersigned, a Notary Public, duly
commissioned, qualified and acting, within and for the said County and Statc, and appeared in person the
within named Janice E. Capps to me personally known, who stated that she was the Trustee of the Janice
E. Capps Revocable Trust, dated July 14, 1984, a trust, and stated that she was duly authorized in such
capacity to execute the foregoing Warranty Deed by Trustee for and in the name and behalf of said Trust,
and further stated and acknowledged that she had so signed, executed and delivered said instrument for the
consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth,

f-l"7
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal misﬂgy of
&]Mé“ggg , 2007. : - -
My Commission Expires: é/ ) / )// /éééjgﬁ WWM

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
EMILY SMITH SUMMERS
NOTARY PUBLIC . ARKANSAS
WASHINGTON COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES (07/17/2011

Preparcd by: Angela G. Henry, P.A., 6731 Frog Bayoun Drive, Rudy, AR 72952
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FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE - 1'-0" = 1/4"

Custom Home
By: Southwest Homes
Martinez Residence

55 mm

DATE: 04-17-2020
Complete Set
DR BY: CHAD

NOTES:

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE - 1'-0" = 1/4"

==

HE=H

LI
|||

=

[

RIGHT ELEVATION LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE - 1°-0" = 1/8" SCALE - 1'-0" = 1/8" PAA GZE




3]
70-0" o3
350" 350" £E
13-4 i 2-8" t 13-2" 1'- 5-10" 5-10° 0 13-2" Jrz'-a' f 13-4 sE2 .
6'-10" + 6'-6" 1 1 6-7" + 6-7" 11'—|0'-+—4'-D'———A'—O'—H'—10+—5’-T + 6-7" 1 1 6'-6" + 6-10" £azs
] 30-50_SH 30-50_SH 20-40 SH 20-40 SH 1 30-50 SH y 30-50 SH 5 % : >\17;
ot e = = — N|s2EST
BEDROOM 2 | MASTER BEDROOM ® ® MASTER BEDROOM BEDROOM 2 Wiz>scd
l:!'-ﬂ' x 10°-0" D '13“-2‘ x 15°-0° M. BATH M. BATH .13"-2 x 15°-0° , 13.‘—0 x 10-0° — _c2 "
8'-0" PLATE HEIGHT Ay 8°-0" PLATE HEIGHT 8-0" P. H. 8°-0° P. H. 8-0° PLATE HEIGHT 8°-0" PLATE HEIGHT = g), ® T 'g £
—1 [
gl e ]
MIES . . xX|-528%
. W 3 W . |5 255<
@ L >3] ] © x
] o o T 0% 330
i o g £ S25458
wle g5
il ClEFIEE
T sSo2er o |3 % =) o5
LINEN | | comeo L g 5C0=g
- L i ~ B | SoE> 2=
8'-4 $ — - 55Z5%
1'6°| R/SH R/SH S o B % .,6 @
g4 o
© viIC viC T Ol2dyet
i . 8-0° P. H. 8-0° P. H. . - Nggo5 e
. || % b al2szss
us 3 3 w g 2 S é z
s|||e 55< -
. . 27 ]
BEDROOM 3 H 2 BEDROOM 3 w222
o 10-0° x 11°-0° = & 10°-0° x 11°-0° p SEX3
= 8-0° PLATE HEIGHT 4 & 8'-0° PLATE HEIGHT e 2328
i 7 2
i M . o n 2 SZ s
L HVAC wi, R/SH RISH H HVAC =5 =
N N
o L S
-
® NSRS, oy °C o
1| L nlZ @
GARAGE GARAGE I
[ e v -I—*Bal-‘d,_ = 16" x 2100 -6 x 21'-0° [
bl 8'-0" PLATE HEIGHT 8'-0" PLATE HEIGHT T g M
5 “ 1 ° : EQ
& 10-8" 10-8" M © o g
* 5 % EZ3
N s ol
2 — A “ “ - ° | ZE8
; A oll® REF ®REF i F £ 2 [
| 1
- - % < 5
affi KITCHEN ] T KITCHEN -
—'|—$ VAULTED CEILING VAULTED CEILING 9 [ E
8 ° | | : 5=
I LIVING ROOM LIVING ROOM | ]
146" x 18°-0" 14°-6" x 18°-0"
I VAULTED CEILING I_ R, S _| |_ ISV _| VAULTED CEILING |
8'-0" x 7'-0" OH. DOOR 8'-0" x 7°-0° O.H. DOOR
® 3 ; ®
w | | 5 | | = | | 1=
® o
! N
i | | | | | l & o
IN
| | | | l I o
o
1T o, | | LI - | e i =82
e 8L O
" VAULTED CEILING | | VAULTED CEILING — Tu T
¥yl S.D. s || ¥y T 90
z.i%f; 7 SLOPE SLOPE ° d%ilv © a -
22| — | = | g2 i 8% 0
O<s ° ° oy H e
2 | [k : mig = | | 3888
L |LFE e =2
¥ } | | 2]
™~ 0* 0° ~
| —_—r T, Y — e — S ke e 1
r 40-50 SH 40-50 SH 40-50 SH 40-50 SH Ll 11
45215 —} 179" 5215 — g g-0" 2121 80" :'—9‘—{—5‘-2 17— 12" f—s5-21/7—+ |
N 23-2" 1 S -10" n'-10° % 23-2" N I h
n J w n 2'—1" K's
PORCH 2 7 PORCH
15'-4° x 5'-2° =~ ~ 15'-4* x 5'-2°
8°-0° PLATE HEIGHT A [y 8-0" PLATE HEIGHT
! 7-10° 15'-4" 1-10" w-10° - 15'-4" 7-10
PR g b
H—k1'~Q 50" I-0°
70-0"
NOTES:
BUILDER ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY
TO ADHERE TO ALL LOCAL CODES
M v w " M‘_g Aclilé ¥INDOVS 1" BENEATH PLATE
. H - HEIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
Main Floor - 1,259 SQ. FT. SCALE -1'-0"=1/4 Main Floor - 1,259 SQ. FT.
Garage - 264 SQ FT. Gorage - 264 SQ. FT. g 0 L MR e
- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
Porches - 79 SQ. FT. Porches 79 SQ. FT.
TOTAL - 1,602 SO. FT. TOTAL - 1602 SQ FT. sme s g gepgg
+ MAX PLANS ARE SOLE PROPERTY OF CADD
PLUS, ANY COPIES OR REPRODUCTION
coLUMN DETAIL AT DISCRETION OF CADD PLUS PAGE
SCALE - 10" = 1/4" A-1




